
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C0t-1MI SSION 

I n Le: Application of SOUTHERN STATES ) 
UTILITIES , INC., ZEPHYR SHORES SYSTEM, ) 
for 1989 price index and pass-through ) 
rate adjustments in Pasco County. ) 

) 

DOCKET NO. 890886 - WS 

ORDER NO. 21828 

ISSUED: 9-5-89 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING INDEXING 
AND PASS-THRvUGH RATE ADJUSTMENTS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On July 12, 1989, Southern States Utilities, Inc. 
(Utility) notified this Commission of its intention to increase 
rates to the customers of its Zephyr Shores Sys tern 1 n Pasco 
County by app 1 ica t ion of the price- indexing and pass-through 
provisions of Subsections 367.081(4)(a) and (b), Florida 
Statutes , respectively, and Rules 25-30.420 and 25-30 .4 25, 
Florida Administrative Code, respectively. 

Although the application, as filed, meets the requirements 
of the above-mentioned Rules, it should be noted that Southern 
States pays a higher price for water puchased from Pasco County 
for the Zephyr Shores s ys tem than il does for its other system, 
Ell Na r;, in Pasco County. The contract between the former 
owner of the Zephyr Shores system and Pasco County does no t 
provide for the purchase of waler at wholesale prices. 
Southern States is attempting to renegotiate the contract. In 
the event that Southern States and Pasco Coun t y a re unable to 
reach an agreement, Southern States intends to run a water line 
from one of its other systems to the Zephyr Shores s ystem. The 
difference in the cost of water does no affect the processing 
of this price index and pass-through rate adjustment f o r 
Southern States' Zephyr Shores system. 

By Order No . 20972 , issued by Lhis Commission on Harch 31, 
1989, in Docket No. 890005-v/S, the rates of water and St.;'..Jer 
utilities are s ub ject to adjustment as a result of the 
application of the price index Lo certain utility operation and 
maintenance costs . The indexing factor i s 4.35 percent. 

The Utility also in ends to pass l h t ough to its cu '.i tomers 
an increase 1n its ad vnlorem taxes. The Utility waived its 
righ t to place the pa ss- hro ugh ra es rn o effect thirty d ays 
trom the filing dale of this no 1ce and slates that these rates 
are to become etfec 1ve simultaneously with the 1ndexing 
adjustment . 

OOCUMEfH tn~:·loE~ -DJ\ TE 

0886 8 SEP -5 t~a9 

~PC~-~F~OROS/REPORTmG -------------------



468 

ORDER NO . 21828 
DOCKET NO. 890886-WS 
Page 2 

The documentation submitted by the Utility in support of 
i ts i ndexing and pass -through notice meets the Co~nission ' s 
requirements, as set forth in Rul es 25-30.420 and 25-30 . 425 , 
Florida Admi ni strative Code. I n compliance with said rules, 
t he Utility advi s ed us that it will provide notice o its 
customers prior to the effective date of the rates , informing 
them o f tl"e impending rate adjustment and explaining thal the 
incrense i s due to t he pass-through prov1s1ons and the 
application of the price index t o certain operation a nd 
mai ntenance e xpenses . 

Applying i ncrease factors of 1.0448 and 1 . 0769 to the 
e x isti ng rate schedules res ults i n increased water and sewer 
revenues of $1,282 and $1, 268 , respectively. The schedules of 
our computations are as fo l lows: 

1989 Price Index and Pass-Through Application 
Test Yea r Ended December 31 , 1988 

1988 Op~ration and Maintenance 
Expenses 

Less: 
(1) 

Water 

$ 30 . 393 

Pass-thro ugh Items: 
( a ) Purc hased Power 
(b ) Purc hased Wa ter 
(c ) DER Required Water 

( 
( 

Testing * ( 

1,491) 
7, 560 ) 

160} 

( 2 ) Rate Case Expense Included 
i n 1988 0 & M Expe nses 

Costs to be Indexed 

Multiply by Change in GNP I mplicit 
Price Deflato r Index 

Additional 0 & M Expenses 

Pass-through r em: 
Increase i n Ad Valo rem Taxe~ 

To ta l Increased Expenses 

( __ _..::.1~3 ) 

$ 21 , 169 

X .0435 

$ 921 

$ __ _::3:..::2:...:;.9 

$ 1,250 

Sewer 

$ 26 , 358 

( 6 ,724} 
0 
0 

( ___ :..:12 ) 

$ 19,622 

X .0435 

$ 854 

$ __ 382 

$ l, 236 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 21828 
DOCKET NO. 890886-WS 
Page 3 

Divide by Expansion Factor for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

I ncrease in Revenue 

Divide by 1988 Annualized Re~ enues 

Percentage Increase 

Increase Factor to Apply to 
Existi ng Rate Schedules 

-:-

$ 

~ 

. 975 + .975 

1,282 $ 1,268 

28~625 + 16! 489 

4.£,B\ 7.69\ 

1 d~~~~ 1.gz~2 

*Testing for organic contaminants per DER Rules 17-550.310( 2 ) 
and 17-550.410, F.A.C. 

Rates which will allow the Utility to recognize this 
increase for the Zephyr Shores system are as follows : 

WATER (4.48\ Increase) 
Monthly Rates* 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

5/8 " X 3/4" 
Fu 11 3/4" 

l" 
1-1/2" 

2 " 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1 ,000 Gallons 

Gallonage 
Allowance 

4,000 
6 ,000 

10,000 
20 ,000 
32,000 
64,000 

100 ,000 
200,000 

(In Excess of Allowance) 

Existing 

$ 5.38 
$ 8.06 
$ 13.44 
$ 26.8 6 
$ 42.99 
$ 86.00 
$ 134.38 
$ 268.76 

$ .79 

New 

$ 5.62 
$ 8.42 
$ 14.04 
$ 28 . 06 
$ 44.92 
$ 89 . 85 
$ 140 . 40 
$ 280 .80 

$ . 83 

*This Schedule is not applicable to American Condomi nium Park 
Customers. 

469 



470 

ORDER NO. 21828 
DOCKET NO. 890886-WS 
Page 4 

American Condominium Park Customers Only 

Residenti al and Ge neral Service 

Base Facilit:t: Charge Gallonage Existing 
Meter Size Allowance 

5/8" X 3/4 " 4,000 $ 6.79 
Full 314 " 6,000 $ 10.18 

1" 10,000 $ 16.97 
~-112 " 20 , 000 $ 33.93 

2" 32,000 $ 54.30 
3 " 64,000 $ 108.63 
4" 100,000 $ 169.73 
6" 200,000 $ 339 .4 6 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1, 000 Gallons 
(In Excess of All owance) $ 1. 00 

Private Fire Protection Service 

Line Size Existing 

2 " $ 12.64 
3 " $ 25 . 28 
4 " $ 39 . 50 
6" $ 79.00 

SEWER p.69\ Increase} 
Monthl:t: Rates 

Residential Service 

Al l Meter Sizes Existing 

Flat Rate $ 4.94 

I 

New 

$ 7.09 
$ 10 . 64 
$ 17.73 
$ 35 . 4 5 
$ 56.73 
$ 113. 50 
$ 177 . 33 
$ 354.67 

$ 1. 04 

New 
I 

$ 13. 21 
$ .c!6 . 41 
$ 41 . 27 
$ 82.54 

New 

$ 5.32 

I 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21828 
DOCKET NO. 890886-WS 
Page 5 

All Meter Size 
Flat Rates 

5/8" X 3/4" 
Full 3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

It is, therefore, 

General Service 

Existing 

$ 4.94 $ 5.32 
$ 7.41 $ 7.98 
$ 12.35 $ 13.30 
$ 24 .72 $ 26 . 62 
$ 39.55 $ 42.59 
$ 79.05 $ 85.13 
$ 123.52 $ 133 .02 
$ 247 . 04 $ 266 . 04 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
indexing and pass-through application of Southern States 
Utilities , Inc., 1000 Color Place, Apopka, Florida 3 2703, is 
hereby acknowledged. It is further 

ORDERED that t he rates contained herein shall beco~e 
effective for service rendered on or after September 10, 1989, 
subject to approval of revised tariff sheets and customer 
notice as previously indicated in this Order. It is further 

ORDERED t hat the tariff sheets submit t e d with the 
Utility's applicatio n reflect the rates set forth in this 
Order, and Docket No. 890886-WS may be closed upo n Staff· s 
approval of the tariff sheets. 

By Order of the Florida Public Servic e
89 

Commi s sio n, 
this 5th day of September 19 

----~~-----------------

Repo rting 

( S E A L ) 

ALC 

471 


	Roll 1-1002
	Roll 1-1003
	Roll 1-1004
	Roll 1-1005
	Roll 1-1006



